

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE
EUGENE WEDOFF (RET.) AND LAW PROFESSORS
SARA GREEN, GEORGE KUNEY, STEPHEN
LUBBEN AND LAWRENCE PONOROFF IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

DAVID R. KUNEY
Counsel of Record
9200 Cambridge Manor Court
Potomac, Maryland 20854
(301) 299-4336
davidkuney@dkuney.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

323652



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	2
Discharge, distribution, and disclosure inconsistencies.....	5
SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Bankruptcy Code contains no statutory authority that permits a bankruptcy court to approve nonconsensual third-party releases.	10
A. Bankruptcy Code § 105(a) does not authorize nonconsensual third-party releases nor grant broad residual powers to a bankruptcy court	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Bankruptcy Code § 105(a) does not authorize the granting of nonconsensual third-party releases: a release is the functional equivalent of a discharge, is substantive in nature and is not within the ambit of any “residual powers” of a Bankruptcy Court.....	14
C. <i>United States v. Energy Resources</i> does not authorize using “inherent powers” to approve nonconsensual third-party releases	18
II. Bankruptcy Code § 1123(b)(6) does not contain statutory authority for a bankruptcy court to approve nonconsensual third-party releases.....	20
A. Section 1123(b)(6) precludes plan provisions which are inconsistent with the provisions of Title 11	20
B. Nonconsensual third-party releases are inconsistent with the Code’s substantive provisions pertaining to discharge of claims	22
C. Nonconsensual third-party releases are inconsistent with the disclosure and distribution statutory regime under Title 11.....	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Nonconsensual third-party releases are inconsistent with the best interest test of § 1129(a)(7)28
III. Equitable considerations did not support the Second Circuit's approval of the third- party releases32
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	18, 23
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	13
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v.</i> <i>203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	29
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Official Unsecured</i> <i>Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	13
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	7
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	12
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v.</i> <i>Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	8, 14-15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re American Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)	8, 16
<i>In re Digital Impact, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)	16
<i>In re Ditech Holding Corp.</i> , 606 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	30
<i>In re Mal Dunn Assocs., Inc.</i> , 406 B.R. 622 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>In re Master Mortgage Investment Fund</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994)	7
<i>In re PT Bakrie Telecom Tbk</i> , 628 B.R. 859 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	16
<i>In re Prescription Home Health Care, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	2, 6, 17, 21, 22, 24, 27, 31
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021) . . .	2, 9, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 14, 15, 17, 21, 32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2021 WL 4240974.....	30-31
<i>In re Quigley</i> , 437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	30
<i>Landsing Diversified Properties v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co of Tulsa, (In re Western Real Estate Fund Inc,</i> 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	8, 13
<i>Matter of Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pacific R. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	11
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	13
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	13, 19
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	13
<i>Underhill v. Royal</i> , 769 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Venture Properties, Inc. v. Norwood Group, Inc.</i> , (<i>In re Venture Properties, Inc.</i>) 37 B.R. 175 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1984).....	5
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	11

STATUTES

Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 105.....	7, 11, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 521(a).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	6, 17, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	6, 17, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	6, 17, 23
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	6, 23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	5, 15
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	5
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	1, 4, 7, 8, 10-11, 20, 21, 22, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	9, 28, 30

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam J. Levitin, *Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances*, 100 *Tex. L. Rev.* 202 (2022).....10

Alan M. Ahart, *The Limited Scope of Implied Powers of a Bankruptcy Judge: A Statutory Court of Bankruptcy, Not a Court of Equity*. 79 *Am. Bankr. L. J.* 1. (2005)11

Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS*, Thompson West (2012).....21

Bruce Markell, *Owners, Auctions and Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy Reorganization*, 44 *Stan. L. Rev.* 69 (1991)29

Charles J. Tabb, *BANKRUPTCY ANTHOLOGY* (2002)14

John C. McCoid, II, *Discharge: The Most Important Development in Bankruptcy History*, 70 *Am. Bankr. L. J.* 163 (1996)14

Jonathan C. Lipson, ‘Special’: *Remedial Schemes in Mass Tort Bankruptcies*, 101 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1769 (2023)16

Jonathan M. Seymour, *Against Bankruptcy Exceptionalism*, 89 *UNIV. OF CHI. L. R.* 1925 (2022)13, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Lynn LoPucki, <i>Chapter 11’s Descent into Lawlessness</i> , 96 Am. Bank. L. J. 247 (2022)	3
Ralph Brubaker, <i>A Case Study in Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: Core Jurisdiction (or not) to Approve Non-Debtor “Releases” and Permanent Injunctions in Chapter 11</i> , 38 Bankr. L. Ltr. No. 2, February 2018	15
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Bankruptcy Injunctions and Complex Litigation: A Critical Reappraisal of Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> , 1997 U. ILL. L. REV. 959 (1997)	12, 29
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Liability in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L. J. F. 960 (2022)	3, 7, 12, 15, 28, 29
Sullivan, Warren and Westbrook, <i>As We Forgive Our Debtors: Bankruptcy and Consumer Credit in America</i> (1989)	14
U.S. Trustee’s Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion to Stay Mandate, Case No. 22-110 bk, ECF Dkt. 1012,	25
William Harrington, U.S. Trustee, Application for a Stay of the Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals	10

Cited Authorities

Page

TREATISES

Kenneth N. Klee and Whitman L. Holt,
BANKRUPTCY AND THE SUPREME COURT:
1810-2014 (West, 2014).....12, 13

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.61
